



**Human Resources
Administration**

Department of
Social Services

Office of Contracts

W-2-196
Rev. 10/10

December 2, 2013

Robert Doar
Commissioner

Roy A. Esnard
General Counsel

Vincent Pullo
Agency Chief
Contracting Officer

180 Water Street
New York, NY 10038

212 331 3434

RE: Addendum # 4 to the Request for
Proposals for the Provision of Non-
Emergency Permanent Supportive
Congregate Housing for Chronically
Homeless Single Adults Living with
AIDS or Advanced HIV Illness under
the NY/NY III Supportive Housing
Agreement

PIN: 06913H082100

EPIN: 09612P0014

Dear Prospective Proposer:

The Human Resources Administration ("HRA") appreciates your interest in the Request for Proposal ("RFP") for NY/NY III Provision of Non-Emergency Permanent Supportive Congregate Housing issued on February 13, 2013.

Please find attached Addendum # 4 for the above-referenced RFP. Addendum # 2 contains:

- **Answers to Questions, Submitted to HRA in Writing:** Attached to this Addendum as Attachment H are the answers to questions received subsequent to the Pre-proposal Conference and submitted in writing to HRA.

Please acknowledge your receipt of Addendum # 4 by listing it on the Acknowledgement of Addenda (Attachment C of the RFP package) and include it in your proposal submission.

The acceptance date for the submission of proposals will be **Wednesday, May 15, 2013.**

Proposers are reminded that they can deliver their proposals beginning **May 15, 2013** to:

NYC Human Resources Administration
Office of Contracts
180 Water Street, 14th Floor,
New York, NY 10038

This is an "Open-Ended" RFP; therefore, proposals will be accepted and reviewed on an ongoing basis until all units covered by this RFP are sited.

Very truly yours,

Vincent Pullo

ATTACHMENT A
Answers to Questions, Submitted to HRA in Writing

Addendum #4 to NY/NY III Provision of Non-Emergency Permanent Supportive Congregate Housing RFP

Addendum # 4
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

For
NY/NY III Provision of Non-Emergency Permanent Supportive Congregate Housing
PIN: 06913H082100/EPIN: 09612P0014

QUESTIONS & ANSWERS

Question 1. The RFP states a rolling deadline, is this still true?

Answer: Yes.

Question 2. The RFP states that “all substantive information and/or responses to questions will be included in an addendum to the RFP that will be sent to all organizations known to have received a copy of the RFP.” Could you send me this addendum, and any other addendums which have been released in relation to this RFP?

Answer: Addendum #1, Addendum #2, and Addendum #3 are available on the HRA website at <http://www.nyc.gov/html/hra/html/business/business.shtml>

Question 3. Is there a limit on the number of units currently available for which we can apply?

Answer: No, Not at this time.